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Centre ... (lnterruplions) I am glad you say h~ previously we were generouc;.

PROF. SAIFUDOIN SOZ: 00 not put words into my mouth I referred to the allotment of Rs. 6 crore" to Himachal Pradesh . . " (Interruptions)

'''It qt 0 ~ : ~ el ~  lff{T ij'crr;r

1982 ~ ~ ~ it ~ ~  ~ fii ~  ~  il
~~ ~ "{T\jfrf if gq-T R) ~ ~ CfiT ~  ~

85,000 mTtT, tTT;: 3fT, ~~ ~  ~n  tTtt ~
arT"{ ~ ~ ~  ~  fCfi I ~ () ~ ~ 0 ~~

trer4lfc ~ ~ 'TT ~ I :.fiil q;H ~ f-ll

ergr B" ~  ~  '1 Cf, r ttl dfl ~  ~ •••

arT"{ ~  7 ~ f 17 q(,"T ~ ;;H'TCfiT er. ~

~  ;rg) ~  I ~  ~  it if rp.ft-

~  ~  n ~ ~ ~  T.fHFH ~ ffi

] 98 J -8 '2 if 1fT ~ ~ ~  ;;Pl :!iiffFJ

~  ~  ~ qq-1 ~ ~  T'lili ~  ~ ~

2 3 (1Tl9 ~ :r,Tt;;.r i, cT'; q 11T GfTT.f it ~  T

tTq ~  ell 3'tf ~  it rr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ fiiTrr rr3TrrfT ~ ?l 'tilt d'rtT ~
, "C'.

CfiT ~~ ~~ ? ~~ fiT iflfT CfiT'ir ~ ~

3TR ~  ~  :fir qT.fFf i ~ j <fj1'lt 7

L. ~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t-:)

~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ... ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~  .... ., .
~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~  ~

~ ~~ ~  ~

~  ~  i"W.lif.lq M .. A ~
i •

~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~

~  ~~ /vEcJ1i'-!JilitJ;tf.

~~~ ~ ~ ~

-t..Iw{./&:{:Jl(. h ~~

RAO ~ SINGH: I-'ortunate)y

or unfoi tIJnately. the Central Government cannot directly Involve itself in relief opera-
tlone; in a State. If Ladnkh was tu be looked after, it was primarily the duty of the State Government of Jammu and a~h And we did not receive any memorandum for any special a'isistance to Ladakh. But, as J h'lve "'did, we found that Rs. ) .35 crores was ~ available with the Jammu and ~a h Government; and out of that they could hJve looked after the
~a a  in Ladakh.

sa..ft ;ryqn:rRif : ~ ~ «hn ;?rCJ!1T;r if ~~a

~n~ Cf)"( ~  ~ (It 3fGf ~  ~ ~~

~  ?

.. IJ ~ ~ ~  ~

~ ~~ ~

Food Stock a ~ Imports

"23. SHRT HARTKESH BAHAOUR:
Will the Mini"ter of FOOf) AND CrVIL SUPPLIES he pleased to a ~ :

(a) whether it is a fact that foodgrainc;
stock') are to touch all time high of 21 million tonnes by mid-'84, which ~ likely to increa<;e the <;torage hanlll:ng loc;c;cc; al.,o to aJl time hjgh a') reported in Economic Times dated J -2-84 ;

(b) how f.lr it hac; been prudent and in national interec;t to have imported food-

r.rainc; ~ all time high production in the country: an 1

(c) whether 'iuch he I"V imrorh were rn llld.It,'rv lInde. any Inter natlon,1I h).trl or

J lid I rograrnlllc cllld If "\), fhl..! d. LliJs thereof?

THI-' DEPUTY MINI<';lfR IN THE

D[P 1\ R TMPNT Of-- £"( , ( l({ON ~ A Nil

IN THE MINJSTR Y OJ rOOD AND

CIVIL SUPPLJI'l (DR MS I.)\NJfEVf

RAO): (.1) I he level of "tod,,, I)f ron l. prame;, 111.1t \\\'uld he ,IVdll.lblc wtth the

puhlic agenCIC\ tovVtlrd", mld-J X·t will ocpcnd on a u~ r,llt()f\ c;,uch a" the volllme of rrocure/1wn( fcolll Iht. Cdrrcnt Kh.tlrf crop and (hr COfllln11 I ell I ClOr. the niT1.,j.c umk, tlu.' JHJI}II d, .In\)lItll)n ~  ... tem

.tIHJ Rura1 f'rnplo\ 1lll'C1t Progrdmrn(''''' dnd qUclr1t rtlc., ('f aclU d Hllpnrt I, lind 'r the cnn-
trach in hand. Mmt of the ~ hcmg uncertai'1, It i.., not ro""ihle at thiS a~ to make a forcc.l<;t a hout t DC level of ... (ocke;

likely to be reached. Hnw(,V(,f, .tll ~

are being taken to minimi .... c the "torage

and handling ~ in Food Corpor ltion of India,
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(b) The reqUIrement of foodgralOs for the public d,stnbutlon system IS met out of stocks available with the pubhc .lgenc..H!S. which are bUilt by procurement flom IIldl-

genous production as well as by unports from abroad, where neceSS.lry Import of foodgrams was con<;lderea neee')sary to augment the buffer stocks an the wolke of heavy pressure on the pubhe dlstnbutlon system because of drought conditions 111 the country In 1982-83

(c) No, SIC.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR SIT. I

would like to know whether Government hac; appomted any commlttcc to c;ludy the reasons of losses dnd alc;o to sugge<;t measures to minimiSe the losscs I would also hke to know whether It IS d fact thdt a CommIttee has sad that there had been .1 loss of SIX lakhs sixty thousand tonnes of foodgrams worth Rs 118 crore., 10 the year 1981-82. and SIX a h~ fiftycIght thouc;and tonnes of foodgrams worth R<; 104,-rores 10 the prevIous year ? And also. SIr. ae; the Hon Mlnle;ter ha<; replied to my questIon "However. all ~ are bemg taken to miOlml<;C the stordge and hdndhng losl)es In Food Lorpordtlon of Indld", I would hke to know whdt .lfe the <..rep<; bemg t,lken to mlOlml.;;e the<;e lo<;<;e<; ?

TJ-IF MINISTER OF STA TF or THf
MINISTRY or fOOD ANn CIVIL
SUPPLIES ~ BHA(JWA r JIIA
AZAD) The stepo; that arc bemg tdken 10 mmlmlse the ~ are First, stflc..tl) enfor cmg the qUality control "t the purc..ha,;L. pomts Sir, we face .1 lot of dlftkultlcs about thl.. qualrty dnd al<;o about the weIgh

n ~ at the purch.lse n ~ Tht-rcfole, we have now t,\ken litrong actton to ,,>lnet Iy enforce the qUdht} control dt the pun.1t 1\(" pomtc; We are haVing effcltlVc ~

at the IO.ldmg and unloadmg pJlllt" They are the problem"> At thl. 10ldlng .lOti unloJdmg pOints we have dllfilulty dnd therefore, we .lre takmg "'trtct .\CtHlO at thl<;
pomt <;0 thdt the 100;;, can be mmlml'>ed We 1re mSI<;tmg on the weIghment dnd countlOg of b 19., .ll the tIme of transport \tlon and the "'hlft SometIme, what h1ppened I'; th.lt tn the m ~ h of PunJ.lb lnd l-hryana '\nd other Stdtes from whlre we purchac;c thc foodgrcltnC\, they Cdme an large number .. nd therefore, ~ thle;
weIghment was not beIng Slflctly enforced.

They used to say, 'Count the bags each contams one qumtal and take It.' We have seen from expencnce that sometimes they do not l.ontaan the full one quantal That IS why, now we are ~ an stnctly about weighment at the purchd<;e pomt.

We are trymg to tighten Up the securaty arrangements-that I') natural-at the 101dmg and unlo.ldtng pomt'i, and due to Idrgc.. handlmg III h ~ big country at multl-

pomts, we have the difficulty 10 the transIt leddmg to ~ That we are trymg to solvc by thee;c security arrclngements We are augmentmg c;;clcntlfic storage capacIty, reduction of .,torage m the open, that IS, thl. CAP, c;urpflc;c check,) by squads and rovrng a ~ We 1re aho trymg to mamtam the quality dunng the 'itofdge because at that pefJod we hlVL. gram drymg also added to splll..lge So we are trymg to do that all)o and we are dOing packmg an gunny bags to prevent thiS spIIIJge We are avoldmg transport In the oren raIlway wagons You WIll be h1PPY to know that we had about 14 per lent bC1I1g canlcd 10 open w 19ons, now we have rcduced It to 6 per cent 111 open wagons, and we He trymg to sped'<-to the RaIlway M1I11'\ter that we should have stili lec;.;; of open w Igon... J hope th.!t \\-Ifh these mea')Uf{.8 th 1l I hIve.. rnumerated, It would be pO')'ilhlc tor mL In the commg year to mlnl-

mlc;e the 10"" both III stOi 1ge and transit About the Comn1lttee, from tIme to tlmc we try to find out, we h'1vC Oll mternal commIttee'), \ometlmv; we .:;end c;quads and they tell u~ the ~ which we try to enforce upon

About the two flgure'i that he hac; partlc-Ullrly quoted] ('lnnot ,>ay anythrng on that J would hke to h.lve d separate notIce for thdl

"HRI HARJKI "f-I BAIIAOUR· SIr,
I Il.lve given h ~ flgurec; from a very Importlnt ncwsplrCr, a Hmdl dally that IS puhlJc;heu fro n U P Vl7, Daimk Jagaran

It ~ c!c.lrly mentioned In thl,) new'paper th It Jrl the ye,lr 1981-h2 there has been a loss of 6,hO,OOO tonne" worth Rs ] 18 crores It IS a very huge lose; and the\e lo'),cs are due to storagl., ildndllllg etc ,wd It 1<; approxImately I) to 20 per cent every year Thle;

~ the sltUJtJOn SUlltiarly. In the year 19808J there hdd hecn a loss of Rs 10' erores. Ie, () 58,000 tonnes of foodgralOs.

That IS why my question IS based on thiS particular information. If losses are mini-
~ I think there will be no need at all for import of foodgrains, which is bemg done, but the Government is completely unable to stop these losses. Therefore, I would like to ask the hon. Minister: If they cannot manage the storage facilities for this indigenous production, why are they importing foodgrains? I think the hon. Minister wi11 reply to this question: If you cannot manage storage facilities for indigenous production, what is the use of importing foodgrains from outside?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, the hon. Member has said about some figures. I wlJU!d "ay myself that in 1980-81 we had the IO-,<3es totalled to 6.43 Jakhs, which means 2.76 per cent of the total purchases and sales which came down in 1981-82 to 2.28 per cent. In 1982-83 it has
c;lightly increased to 2.37 per cent. We propose to decreac:;e this transit loss and storage loss.

Sir, it is known that when we purchase the grain" after a certain period there is drying. So, there are certain inevitable

~ ~ with we cannot avoid. Certainly we can avoid rilferage and theft. That ~ where we arc concentrating Ollr attention. In this country whet e we are moving the bags from one end to the other cnd, there are multi

n ~ carrying on loading and unloading where the bleedmg of bags in some cases become natural. That we cannot avoid.

Therefore, what we can avoid, we are trying to do that. I hdve enumerated the measures which we are taklilg. 1 am confident that it would be pos.;;ible for u~ this year to reduce the lo.;;se:-i.

So far as linking of import ~ concerned, what iii mherent cannot be avoidt"d. Apart from that which can be done, still we need import. As 1 said in my main reply, we had a very difficult year-19:'Q·83. We had a drought which affected 31 crores people in thie;

country and 48 million hectares. Therefore, to repleni')h our butTer stock we had to import and that ~ why wt" imported.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN : The hon.
Minister in his reply said-this year we a re gOing to h,iVe storage problem, not only losses. We are having a bumper crop.
~h Kearla Government has a) ways "been requesting the Central Government to send 2 lakh J 0 thousand tonnes rice per month which the Central Government could not give. Now due to the special situation prevailing -as we are having enough ~

and best procurement, will the Central Government consider again and supply them 2 lakh 10 thousand tonnes per month 7

Will the Central Government also see that Kerala Food Corporation has a buffer stock of 4 lakh tonnes ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I must make it clear that it is impossible for the Central Government to c;upply 2 lakh 10

h u~an tonnes per month. We arc giving maximum to the Kerala Government-l lakh 10 thousand tonnes rice per month.

We had also given 10,010 tonnes per monfh additional allotment from August-Nov. '83
Even in the flush sellson we did not cut this.

We cannot do more than this. We have not only to supply to Kerala but we have to supply to the entire country. I would advise the hon. Member to advise the State Government to elt whrlt we produce.

We produce more wheat. Therefore, we should eat more wheat. That is very necessary. Seriously <;reaking, there is a demand even for rice from those States who were not eating much rice so far.

h ~ the demand of rice ha<; gone up.

We can provide what we produce in the country. We can provide more wheat. We are trying to import rice to meet the demand of the country. But rice is not availdble even outc;ide. What little we can do we are doing that hy way of Import from ThaiJand and Burma to meet the demand that i., made from different Government.;;. But demand" are at a very high )evel which ic:; not ~ h for u') to meet.

SHRI CHINTAMANJ PANIGRAHJ : In view of the bumper crop thi" year, is the hufTer c;tock po<;ltion going to improve 1

He said-25 million tonne'i Is that correct? !n view of the humper crop, are further imports not going to take place 1
Inc;pite of the Central n n ~ direction, the farmer, are not getting a reallonable price for the huge humper crop that they are growing. ~ the incentive which the Central Government wanted to give to the a ~ not reaching 'hem? Is the Government aware of this? These arc my three queries.
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SHRI BHAGWAT .JHA AZAO : How can] reply three !o.upplementariec;? If it is one u ~ n with (a), (b) and (c). then I will reply.

MR. SPEAKER: J-k is one of the Chairmen. He kn\.)ws the rules better.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: So far as price fnctor j" concerned, it has been said many times that we go by the recommendation of APe. Whatever the Government fheel for this year j" being paid. Jt has always an clement of what is called a reasonahle profit to them over the cost of production. That has heen given. AP(' have given them the cost of produrtion and profit. Anyway. we have ~ n the price according to the recommendation 0f the APC.

Abollt buffer stock, I would say 'ye<;'. I am sure hutTer ~ pOl\ition will improve this year as we are having good crop.

About the import of wheat, I may say that we do not want to import. As it is known, from June, 1976 we ~ the import compktely. But unfortunately in 1981-82 and 19 \2-X3 being the drought year,
we had to import. Import" are dependent upon the production ar.; tn what we will have in the countl y. It d('pl'nd" upon lkmand and distrihul i0rl ~ in the cnunt ry. 1t depend<; upon m:l ny othcl ClllOt" Thel efllre, at thi" moment, it j<; not pl)" ... iblc for me to say what will be the futUlc acti011 by the Government.

PROF. N.G. RA NGA : Mr. Speaker,

Sir, I have ;\ supplementary Ql1C"tiOll. My hon. friend, the f-<lotl Mini"ll'j <';:1)" h~

they woulJ go hy th ~ n n ~ of the A. r .C. It har.; not been the pnllc)' of the Govcrnrncnt to accrpt thL' re..:ommcndati\1n<;

of the A P.C. as ~ ~~ n  It ~  in fact, the

privitepc cf 1he Governmcnt t·) con ... ider the recommendationr.; of the SUIt' n ~

and Ihercaflci come to .1 c-mclu,>iol).

MR. SPFAKER : Mr. Professor, we have got a JCSolllt il111 .llh\ thnr i" v,)ing tn be a full discu ... "ion on th:lt.

SUj.!an'anc Arn'ar\

+
-24. SHRI SATISH AGAR\\'AL :

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether sugar mill owners have failed to pay the outstanding dues of Rs. 500 crores due to the cane growers ;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof;

(c) whether Government propose to take any actlLH1 for non-clearance of cane growers' dues from sugar mills; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

TilE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS AND

IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND

CIVIL SUPPLIES (DR. M.S. SANJEEVI

RAO): (a) As on 15.1.84, the total cane

price arrears were only Rs. 100.5] crores, of which Rs. 42.37 crores related to 1982-83

and Rs. 7.36 crores to the earlier seasons.

(h) The arrears are due to high cane prices, record product ion of sugar and

~u a an during the lac;t two seasons, and unusually large-stocks of unsold sugar with the factories.

(c) and (d). Ensuring payment of cane price dues ~ the direct responsibility of the State Government<; who have h~ necessary field a n~ and powers to enforce c.;uch payments. The Central Government

n ~ the ro"it;oll and ~ u advice!:> to the State Govet nments, from time to time for expeditiou-.; c!e;lrance of cane price duc.;;:

The Cen1 ral Government, on its part, a ~

step", nc; it did during the I:Jst sea'\on. :limed at ~ the general liquidity of the indu'ltl ..... to \ n;lhk it to pay cane price in

n ~ lilc .;;rcps include a ~ hank crl·dit f.1CI1itic". maintenance of a butter stock, judicious monthly re)c,lses of free sale

!'ougar and grallt of excise duty rehates.

SlIR) SATISH AGARWAL: Mr.

~  Sir, the ~ n of a ~a  due to

the sugarcane growers IS being ~ in thi"

II<luse from time to time and the Government al'io has been a~~u n this House that the)' \vilJ take some elTL'clive steps and advise the State Governments to n~u timely paymcnt to the sugarcane growers. Now. in this particular case, in part (b) of the reply, the hon. Minister has given reasons for the arrears. One of the reasons is :

